1 WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM · (908) 850-5088 REV. 09252024 SPECIFICATION SUBJECT TO CHANGE
FEATURES
UNIVERSAL AC INPUT
90-264 VAC INPUT, 50 / 60 Hz
OUTPUT
400 Watts forced air / 200 Watts natural convection
Single output with 5V Auxiliary and 12V fan output
Voltages from 12V to 54V

component marks for North America and the EU and
the CE mark.
HOW TO ORDER
A(B)SM400S-12-00C
C = CF LEAKAGE
BLANK = BOTH AUXILIARY BOARDS (5V AND 12V)
A1 = ONLY 12V AUXILIARY BOARD
00 = NO AUXILIARY BOARD
DC OUTPUT (2 CHARACTERS)
12 =  12V
15 =  15V
19 = 19.6V
24 = 24V
28 = 28V
36 = 36V
48 = 48V
54 = 54V
INPUT CLASS/PRODUCT FAMILY (A OR B)
A: ASM CLASS I INPUT
B: BSM CLASS II INPUT
2                WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM · (908) 850-5088 REV. 09252024 SPECIFICATION SUBJECT TO CHANGE
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage Range 90-264 VAC
Range of Nominal   Input Voltages 100-240 VAC
Input Frequency 47-63 Hz (50 / 60 Hz Nom.)
Input Current 4.5 A Max at 115VAC
2.5A Max at 230VAC
Inrush Current 30A Max at 115VAC, 60 Hz
60A Max at 230VAC, 50 Hz
Earth Leakage Current ASM400S 300uA Max at 264VAC, 50Hz
Patient Leakage BF
*CF Leakage options
100uA Max at 264VAC, 50Hz
*Designated voltages will meet CF Class B EMC, Class I or II input
48V and 54V models will meet CF Class A EMC, Class I or II input
Input Fusing 8A fuse in both L and N lines
Power Factor 0.95 min., 230VAC 50Hz
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output Voltage 12*V, 15*V, 19.6*, 24*V, 28*V, 36*V, 48V or 54V nominal
Output Power 400 W Continuous – See temp. & Airflow derating curves
Minimum Load No minimum load required
Set Point Accuracy ± 1%
Load Regulation ± 1% Max, 0 to Full Load
Line Regulation ± 0.5% Max, 90 to 264 VAC
Temp. Drift ± 0.025 % / °C
Transient Response
Excursion
Less than ± 5%
50 to 100% Load Step
1A / us Slew Rate
Transient Response Recovery Time
2ms Max
50 to 100% Load Step
1A / us Slew Rate
Ripple and Noise 1% pk-pk Max. 20MHz BW
Measured with 47uF Alum and 0.1uF Ceramic at output
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Efficiency Refer to Ordering Information table
Standby Power <1W 230 VAC
Start-up Delay 2s maximum
Start-up Rise Time 50ms maximum
Hold-up Time 16ms typ. Full Load, 115VAC
Power Density 19 W / in³
Switching Frequency 200 KHz typ.
MTBF 100K hrs. (typ.) per MIL-HDBK-217F
ISOLATION
Input to Output 4000VAC, 2 MOPP
Input to Earth 1500VAC, 1 MOPP
Output to Earth 500VAC
400W HIGH DENSITY MEDICAL / INDUSTRIAL GRADE OPEN FRAME POWER SUPPLIES
ASM400S / BSM400S
All Specifications are typical at nominal input, full load, 25°C unless specified otherwise.
3                WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM · (908) 850-5088 REV. 09252024 SPECIFICATION SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Note: Keep 6mm minimum between PCB bottom side to system chassis
36mm
6                WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM · (908) 850-5088 REV. 09252024 SPECIFICATION SUBJECT TO CHANGE
MODEL OUTPUT VOLTAGE
OUTPUT CURRENT, A
FORCED / NATURAL
CONVECTION
5V AUX, A
FORCED / NATURAL
CONVECTION
12V FAN, A
FORCED / NATURAL
CONVECTION
EFFICIENCY, TYP.
230 / 115VAC
A(B)SM400S-12* 12 VDC 33.3/15.0 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 90/86
A(B)SM400S-15* 15 VDC 26.7/13.3 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 90/86
A(B)SM400S-19* 19.6VDC 21.1/10.2 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 91/86
A(B)SM400S-24* 24 VDC 16.7/8.3 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 91/88
A(B)SM400S-28* 28 VDC 14.3/7.15 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 91/88
A(B)SM400S-36* 36 VDC 11.1/5.6 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 91/88
A(B)SM400S-48 48 VDC 8.3/4.2 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 91/88
A(B)SM400S-54 54 VDC 7.4/3.7 2A/1A 1A/0.5A 91/88
MECHANICAL DRAWING
400W HIGH DENSITY MEDICAL / INDUSTRIAL GRADE OPEN FRAME POWER SUPPLIES
ASM400S / BSM400S
Notes: